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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31 Budget 2019 2018

Restated
(Note 14) (Note 1)

Revenue
Indigenous Services Canada $ 6,951,405 $ 8,253,827 $ 7,063,287
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 298,154 425,672 431,851
Health Canada 2,675,929 2,503,236 1,693,859
Kenora Chiefs Advisory 454,277 488,792 501,277
Ministry of Attorney General 228,153 175,653 -
Ministry of Children and Youth Services  168,759 167,959 167,959
Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services  636,500 722,944 730,831
Ministry of Education  713,101 853,670 681,566
Ministry of Health and Long Term Care  1,742,723 1,848,243 1,808,563
Ontario First Nations Limited Partnership  882,345 1,053,366 832,172
Other 3,355,937 3,303,407 4,991,416
Province of Ontario - other Ministries  280,300 2,327,933 479,556
Shooniyaa Wa-Biitong 234,873 168,943 206,160

18,622,456 22,293,645 19,588,497

Expenses
Band Support Programs  1,499,605 1,525,493 1,877,332
Casino Rama Programs  882,345 161,800 52,379
Economic Development Programs  1,614,921 1,575,945 1,641,797
Social Services Programs  2,020,911 2,327,578 2,256,153
Infrastructure Programs 1,076,403 3,266,133 2,224,518
Housing Programs 613,381 1,521,842 787,987
Health Programs  2,633,392 2,738,140 2,362,440
Education Programs  5,768,777 5,063,876 4,667,757
Child and Family Programs  2,768,784 1,689,568 1,131,844

18,878,519 19,870,375 17,002,207

Surplus (deficiency) of revenue over expenses (256,063) 2,423,270 2,586,290

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year  18,360,085 18,360,085 15,773,795

Accumulated surplus, end of year  $ 18,104,022 $ 20,783,355 $ 18,360,085

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt

For the year ended March 31 Budget 2019 2018

Restated
(Note 1)

Annual surplus, for the year  $ (256,063) $ 2,423,270 $ 2,586,290
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (869,923) (5,288,978) (1,401,124)
Amortization of tangible capital assets  - 1,555,162 1,542,520
Net Disposals of tangible capital assets 870,639 -
Net change in prepaid expenses 9,211 (4,953)

Net change in net debt  (1,125,986) (430,696) 2,722,733

Net debt, beginning of year (2,950,211) (2,950,211) (5,672,944)

Net debt, end of year  $ (4,076,197) $ (3,380,907) $ (2,950,211)

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31 2019 2018

Restated
(Note 1)

Cash flows from operating activities

Annual deficit $ 2,423,270 $ 2,586,290

Adjustment for amortization 1,555,162 1,542,520

Changes in non-cash working capital items
Accounts receivable (758,872) (167,570)
Temporary investments (31,787) (1,217,833)
Accounts payable 1,723,957 (635,147)
Deferred revenue 1,016,531 1,435,474
Prepaid expenses 9,211 (4,953)
Surplus repayable - 106,549

5,937,472 3,645,330

Cash flows from capital activities
Purchase of tangible capital assets (5,288,978) (1,401,124)
Disposal of tangible capital assets 870,639 -

(4,418,339) (1,401,124)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net change in long term debt 221,766 (301,546)
Net change in demand loans 212,495 1,004,699
Decrease in bank indebtedness (88,068) (36,531)

346,193 666,622

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,865,326 2,910,828

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,702,509 791,681

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 5,567,835 $ 3,702,509

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Consolidated Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

March 31, 2019

Basis of Accounting These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local government entities as
defined in the CICA Public Sector Accounting Handbook.

Reporting Entity The Naotkamegwanning First Nation reporting entity includes the Naotkamegwanning
First Nation government and all related entities that are controlled by the First Nation.
This includes all aspects of band operations including provision of social, educational,
administrative, housing, child and family, economic development and operational
services.

Basis of Consolidation All controlled entities are fully consolidated on a line-by-line basis. Inter-organizational
balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Organizations consolidated in Naotkamegwanning First Nation's consolidated financial
statements include:

Naotkamegwanning First Nation 
Naotkamegwanning Education Authority
Naotkamegwanning Health and Social Services
Shawendaasowin Child and Family Services

Tangible Capital Assets Tangible capital assets are reported on the consolidated statement of financial position
at cost, which includes amounts that are directly related to the acquisition, design,
construction, development, improvement or betterment of the assets. Cost includes
overhead directly attributable to construction and development, as well as interest costs
that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset.

Amortization is recorded over the estimated useful life of the tangible capital assets
commencing once the asset is available for productive use with annual rates as follows:

     Buildings - 40 years straight line
Sewer and water - 40 years straight line
Housing - 20 years straight line
Roads and streets - 10 years straight line
Automotive equipment - 4 years straight line
Furniture and Equipment - 4 to 10 years straight line

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no
longer contribute to Naotkamegwanning First Nation's ability to provide services, or
when the value of future economic benefits associated with the tangible capital assets
are less than their net book value. Any net write-downs are accounted for as expenses
in the consolidated statement of operations.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Consolidated Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

March 31, 2019

Revenue Recognition Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred
that gave rise to the revenues.  All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except
when the accruals cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when
their estimation is impracticable.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is authorized and
any eligibility criteria are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to
an obligation that meets the definition of a liability.  Transfers are recognized as
deferred revenue when transfer stipulations give rise to a liability.  Transfer revenue is
recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are settled.

Interest on investments is recognized as it is earned.  Gains or losses on the disposal
of investments are recognized once the transaction takes place.

Temporary Investments Temporary investments are recorded at cost, unless the market value has declined
below cost, in which case they are written down to market value.

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported
period. Actual results could differ from management's best estimates as additional
information becomes available in the future.

Pension Plan The First Nation maintains a defined contribution pension plan for its personnel.
Expenses for this plan are equal to the First Nation's required contribution for the year.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

1. Prior period adjustment

During the current year, the First Nation noted that the assets, liabilities, net assets, revenues and expenses of
Shawendaawsowin Child and Family Sevices for the 2018 fiscal and prior years had not been recorded in the
consolidated financial statements. This error has been corrected retroactively with restatement of the prior
period. The correction had the following effect on the comparative financial statements:

Statement of Financial Position

Increase in Cash $ 148,999
Increase in Accounts Receivable 13,356

162,355

Increase in Accounts Payable (54,740)
Increase in Other liabilities (73,908)

(128,648)

Increase in Accumulated Surplus $ (33,707)

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

Increase in Revenue $ (1,147,617)
Increase in Expenses 1,131,844

Increase in Annual Surplus $ (15,773)

The net impact on accumulated surplus of the 
restatement above is as follows:

Opening accumulated surplus, previously stated $ (18,326,348)
Net effect of restatement (33,707)

Opening accumulated surplus, as restated  $ (18,360,055)
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

2. Cash

2019 2018

General Band operations $ 1,978,066 $ 2,327,518
Education Authority operations 1,615,043 1,225,992
Health and Social Services operations 908 -
Child and Family Services operations 1,973,818 148,999

$ 5,567,835 $ 3,702,509

Included in General Band cash is a replacement reseve fund bank account of  $121,162  (2018 - $36,054 )
which is restricted under an  agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC). The
replacement reserve fund, along with the interest is to be held in a separate bank account and/or invested only
in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation. The funds in the accounts
may only be drawn for authorized major housing renovations and repairs. 

3. Temporary Investments
2019 2018

RBC Dominion Securities - balanced portfolio, recorded at cost
 (market value $1,284,033) $ 1,249,620 $ 1,217,833

4. Accounts Receivable
2019 2018

Indigenous Services Canada $ 721,023 $ 256,520
Health Canada 6,753 -
Ministry of Education 243,456 -
Other 1,054,425 1,010,265

$ 2,025,657 $ 1,266,785
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

5. Bank Overdraft

2019 2018

General Band operations $ 14,980 $ 22,746
Health and Social Services operations - 80,302

$ 14,980 $ 103,048

The bank overdraft is due on demand and bears interest at bank prime plus 1.25% calculated on a daily basis
and payable monthly.

The First Nation has approved credit facilities with Royal Bank of Canada as follows: 

General Band operations: $200,000 overdraft
Education Authority operations: $100,000 overdraft
Health and Social Services operations: $15,000 overdraft
Fisheries account (6852904 Canada Limited): $30,000 overdraft

All overdraft credit lines bear interest at prime plus 3.25%. At March 31, 2019, only the Fisheries overdraft was
being utilized.

6. Accounts Payable
2019 2018

Accounts payable $ 1,468,925 $ 644,773
Payroll accruals 257,906 146,187
Government contributions repayable 1,107,407 319,321

$ 2,834,238 $ 1,110,281

7. Deferred Revenue

Closing Closing
Opening Funding Revenue Balance Balance

    Balance Received Recognized 2019 2018

Indigenous Services Canada $ 1,943,394 $ 2,842,137 $ (2,327,191) $ 2,458,340 $ 1,943,394
Ministry of Attorney General 104,714 - (104,714) - 104,714
Anishinaabe Abinooji
  Family Services 73,908 750,000 (73,908) 750,000 73,908
Other 134,084 - (69,793) 64,291 134,084

$ 2,256,100 $ 3,592,137 $ (2,575,606) $ 3,272,631 $ 2,256,100
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

8. Long Term Debt

2019 2018

General Band Operations

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, old 9 unit, repayable
$2,875 monthly including interest at 1.64%, maturing February 1, 2032 $ 400,764 $ 428,769

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, 12 unit, repayable
$3,923 monthly including interest at 2.11%, maturing October 1, 2033 590,890 625,109

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, 10 unit, repayable
$4,501 monthly including interest at 1.95%, maturing January 1, 2034 695,644 735,653

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, 10 unit, repayable
$4,974 monthly including interest at 1.83%, maturing October 1, 2034 809,159 853,584

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, 7 Unit, repayable 
$3,087 monthly including interest at 2.75%, maturing May 1, 2026 235,940 267,326

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation mortgage, 8 Unit, repayable 
$28,957 monthly including interest at 2.16%, maturing December 1, 2023 528,120 -

Royal Bank of Canada loan, repayable $11,171 monthly including interest at
2.39%, maturing June 1, 2020 164,198 292,508

Promissory notes payable to Minister of Indigenous and Northern Affairs Canada,
interest free unless in default, repayable the earlier of March 31, 2023 or the date 
on which Flooding claim is settled 1,506,457 1,229,639

Royal Bank of Canada, repayable $9,415 monthly, including interest at 3.91%,
maturing January 02, 2021 1,150,807 1,208,731

Royal Bank of Canada, secured by specific automotive equipment with a net 
book value of $16,456 repayable $878 monthly including interest at 4.63%, 
ending November 23, 2020 20,191 26,590

$ 6,102,170 $ 5,667,909

Principal payments due in the next five years are as follows:

2020 $ 524,192
2021 633,351
2022 299,456
2023 264,143
2024 261,134
Thereafter 4,119,894
Total 6,102,170

The CMHC mortgage loans are secured by a Ministerial guarantee. 
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

10. Accumulated Surplus

Naotkamegwanning First Nation segregates its accumulated surplus into the following categories:

2019 2018

Current funds $ 1,606,053 $ (410,116)
Investment in capital assets 18,477,548 17,112,878
Replacement reserve 699,752 684,484

$ 20,783,355 $ 17,387,246

11. Funds Held in Trust - Ottawa Trust Funds
2019 2018

Revenue Account

Balance, April 1 $ 13,155 $ 12,474
Interest and other income earned 999 681

14,154 13,155
Capital Account 24,918 24,918

$ 39,072 $ 38,073

Fund Balances

Revenue Fund $ 14,154 $ 13,155
Capital Fund 24,918 24,918

$ 39,072 $ 38,073

The trust accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of the
Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada.
These funds are restricted for their use, of which the Band is generally permitted to use for a purpose that will
promote the general progress and welfare of the Band and Band members. The management of these funds is
primarily governed by the sections of the Indian Act.

Trust funds administered by Indigenous Services Canada for the benefit of the First Nation have not been
included in the statement of financial position nor have the operations been included in the statement of
financial activities.

12. Economic Dependence

The First Nation receives the majority of its revenue from government sources. In the event that this funding is
discontinued, the First Nation would have to find alternative funding or discontinue some or all of its programs.
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

13. Government Transfers
2019 2018

Operating Capital Total Operating Capital Total
Federal
  ISC $ 5,620,625 $ 2,633,202 $ 8,253,827 $ 6,316,943 $ 746,344 $ 7,063,287
  Health Canada 2,458,313 44,923 2,503,236 1,693,859 - 1,693,859
  CMHC 425,672 - 425,672 431,851 - 431,851

Subtotal 8,504,610 2,678,125 11,182,735 8,442,653 746,344 9,188,997
Provincial 4,091,818 2,004,584 6,096,402 3,868,475 - 3,868,475

Total $ 12,596,428 $ 4,682,709 $ 17,279,137 $ 12,311,128 $ 746,344 $ 13,057,472

14. Budget

The budget approved by Chief and Council was not prepared on a basis consistent with that used to report
actual financial statement results  (Public Sector Accounting Standards). The budgets were prepared on a
modified accrual basis while Public Sector Accounting Standards require a full accural basis. The budgets
expensed all capital expenditures rather than including amortization expense. As a result, the budget figures
presented in the statement of operations and change in net debt represent the budgets adopted by Council with
adjustments as follows. As well, the budget approved by Chief and Council was not prepared on a consolidated
basis and does not include all of the activities of the First Nation. As a result, budget figures are only presented
on where available.

Budget Shortfall $ (1,442,707)
Add:
Capital expenditures 869,923
Budgeted payments of long term debt   316,721

Budgeted shortfall per statement of operations $ (256,063)
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Naotkamegwanning First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

15. Defined Contribution Pension Plan

Naotkamegwanning First Nation provides a defined contribution plan for eligible employees. The plan is funded
equally by the First Nation and the First Nation employees at rates of 5% of the employee's salary. The funds
are invested in segregated funds as directed by the First Nations' individual employees' investment directives.

The expense for the First Nation's pension plan for the year was as follows:

2019 2018

Band employees $ 102,550 $ 42,239
Education Authority employees 125,869 73,923
Health and Social Services employees 39,268 31,704
Child and Family Services employees 40,450 37,022

$ 308,137 $ 184,888

16. Contingent Asset

The First Nation is under ongoing negotiations with the Government of Canada and Province of Ontario
regarding flooding claims. It is likely that these flooding claims will result in a financial settlement in favour of the
First Nation but the amount remains uncertain.

17. Contractual Rights

The First Nation has an ongoing Impact Benefit Agreement with New Gold Inc. in which the First Nation
receives metal production payments based on actual production with a minimum of $125,000 per year, royalty
payments based on New Gold Inc.'s share price with a minimum of $125,000 annually and an annual education
payment of $50,000 all until metal production at the Rainy River Project ceases.

18. Commitments

The First Nation is committed to a water treatment plant upgrade project which has an estimated total cost of
$4.0 million. As of year-end, total costs incurred were $3.6 million, leaving $0.4 million remaining to be incurred
in the 2019/20 fiscal year.
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19. Segmented Information

Naotkamegwanning First Nation is a diversified local government that provides a wide range of services to its
citizens and members, including administration, economic development, education, child and family services,
social services (including emergency operations, day care, social development, prevention services and native
justice), and infrastructure (including community services, health care centre, housing maintenance and
renovations, capital, and arena and community centre). 

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributable to the
segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis.  Therefore, certain allocation methodologies
are employed in the preparation of segmented financial information.  Operations and maintenance fee
allocations have been made to each building based on a percentage of overall maintenance costs.
Administrative fees, based on a percentage of revenues, have been allocated to programs where permitted by
the funder.
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